
— 1 — 
 

Membership 
 

Aviation System Block Upgrades (ASBU) Task Force 
 
Rapporteur: Midori Tanino, United States 
NACC Officer: Luis Sánchez 

States Member Email Remarks 

 
Antigua & 
Barbuda 

(P) Shenneth Phillips 
(S)  

Shenneth.Phillips@ab.gov.ag 
 

Need verification 

 
Bahamas (P)  

(S)  
 Need PoC 

 
Barbados (P) Zeta Morris 

(S) Kendrick Mason 
zeta.morris@barbados.gov.bb 
kendrick.mason@barbados.gov.bb 

Verified at the 1st 
WS. 

 
Belize (P) Gilberto Orlando 

Torres 
(S) Marco Castellanos 

gilberto.torres@civilaviation.gov.bz 
mikecharlie68@gmail.com 

Verified at the 1st 
WS. (S) added at 
the 2nd WS. 

 
Canada (P) Kelly McIlwaine 

(S)  
Kelly.McIlwaine@navcanada.ca Verified on April 

11, 2019 

 
Costa Rica (P) Carlos Bolanos 

(S) Fernando Zeledón 
cbolanos@dgac.go.cr 
fzeledon@dgac.go.cr 

Need verification 
(S) added at the 
2nd WS. 

 
Cuba (P) Iván González 

Valdés 
(S) Orlando González 

 Need verification. 

 
Dominican 
Republic 

(P) Julio Mejia 
(S) Francisco Bolivar 
León 

jmejia@idac.gov.do Need verification 
of (S). 

 
El Salvador (P) Rolando 

Hernandez 
(S) Danilo Ramirez 
(S) Marco Henríquez 

rhernandez@aac.gob.sv 
Danilo.ramirez@dgac.go.cr 
mhenriquez@aac.gob.sv 

Need verification. 

 
Grenada (P)  

(S)  
 Need PoC 

 
Guatemala (P) Mynor Xoy 

Chiquin 
(S) Silvia Jeaneth 
Herrera 

mynor.xoy@dgac.gob.gt 
jeaneth.herrera@dgac.gob.gt 

Need verification.  
2nd WS 
participants. 

 
Haiti (P) Joseph Boursiquot 

(S) Mario Eric 
Legagneur 

 Need verification. 

 
Honduras (P) Yalena Bonilla 

(S) Heriberto Sierra 
(S) Eric Martinez 

ybonilla@ahac.gov.hn 
hsierra@ahac.gov.hn 
emartinez@ahac.gov.hn 

Need verification.  
2nd WS 
participants. 
 

 
Jamaica (P) Christopher 

Chambers 
(S) Orville Shaw 

 Need verification. 
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Mexico (P) José I. Gil Jimenez 

(S) Martin García 
Hernández 

jigiljim@sct.gob.mx 
mgarcher@sct.gob.mx 

Verified at the 1st 
WS. 

 
Nicaragua (P) Hugo Cano 

(S) Luis Mahamud 
osuprad@inac.gob.ni 
ona@inac.gob.ni 

Need verification.  
2nd WS 
participants. 

 
Saint Kitts & 
Nevis 

(P)  
(S)  

 Need PoC 

 
Saint Lucia (P) Lynden Leonce 

(S) Amy Charles 
Lynden.Leonce@slaspa.com 
Amy.Charles@slaspa.com 

Verified. 

 
Saint Vincent 
& the 
Grenadines 

(P)  
(S)  

 Need PoC 

 
Trinidad and 
Tobago 

(P) Rohan Garb 
(S) Robert Rooplal 

rgarb@caa.gov.tt 
 

Need verification. 

 
United States (P) Midori Tanino 

(S) Leah Moebius 
Midori.Tanino@faa.gov 
Leah.Moebius@faa.gov 

Verified. 

Territories with ANP    

 
Curacao (P) Inberto Vos 

(S) Michael Celestjin 
I.vos@dc-ansp.org 
michael.celestijn@gobiernu.cw 

Verified at the 1st 
WS. 

Territories - Participation   

 
Aruba   Participate via 

Curacao 

 
Bonaire   Participate via 

Curacao 

Organization with ANP   

 

COCESNA (P) Pablo Luna 
(S) Cesar Nunez 

Pablo.Luna@cocesna.org 
Cesar.Nunez@cocesna.org 

Verified at the 1st 
WS. 

Organization - Participation   

 

CANSO (P) Javier Vanegas 
 

Javier.Vanegas@canso.org Need verification. 

 
IATA (P) Marco Vidal 

Macchiavello 
vidalm@iata.org Need verification. 
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